The Downtown
Family YMCA
Detroit, MI
Alvaro Zumaran
The Pennsylvania State University
Department of Architectural Engineering
Construction Management
Technical Report 2

TOTAL AREA = 15,105 SF
BASEMENT - FOUNDATION
SOG-2 6" thick #4 @ 12" EW 1,485 SF
SOG-1 5" thick 6x6 W2.9xW2.9 wwf 7,950 SF
Drilled Piers 107' 7-#8 vert. reinf 3' dia qty: 47
Formed Pier 11' 8-#8 vert. reinf & dowel 28"x28" qty: 15
FIRST LEVEL - FOUNDATION
Slab On Metal Deck
CS-1
5.25" thick
8,805 SF*3.25" conc 4000 psi
*2"deck 20 gage metal fl dk
6x6 W2.9xW2.9 wwf
Steel Beams
Type Qty Beam Length (ft) Wt/LF Weight (lbs)
W12X14 18 16.5 14 4158
6 10 14 840
10 20 14 2800
W12X26 2 33 26 1716
W14X22 30 21 22 13860
W18X40 3 20 40 2400
W24X55 4 20 55 4400
W16X31 10 20 31 6200
W16X36 2 20 36 1440 Total lbs 38251.25
WT6X26.5 1 16.5 26.5 437.25 Total tons 19.1
Columns
Type Qty Column height (ft) Wt/LF Weight (lbs)
W12X96 5 72 96 34560
W12X65 14 32 65 29120
W12X96 1 72 96 6912
W12X96 3 58 96 16704
W12X53 14 32 53 23744
W12X53 4 18 53 3816
W12X79 3 32 79 7584
W14X109 1 79 109 8611
W14X109 1 75 109 8175
W14X109 1 84 109 9156
W14X109 1 92 109 10028
W14X109 3 92 109 30084
W14X90 2 58 90 10440
W12X65 1 72 65 4680 Total lbs 211154
W12X65 1 58 65 3770 Total tons 105.6
W12X65 1 58 65 3770
SECOND LEVEL
Slab On Metal Deck
CS-1
5.25" thick
15,105 SF
>>3.25" conc 4000 psi
>>2"deck 20 gage metal fl dk
6x6 W2.9xW2.9 wwf
Columns
Type Qty Column height (ft) Wt/LF Weight (lbs)
W12X26 6 41 26 6396
W12X35 1 58 35 2030
Steel Beams
Type Qty Beam Length (ft) Wt/LF Weight(lbs)
W14X30 11 16.5 30 5445
W14X22 11 16.5 22 3993
W16X26 1 16.5 26 429
W16X31 31 21 31 20181
W16X36 36 21 36 27216

W24X76 1 20 76 1520
WT5X11 4 10 11 440
SF-1* 16 10 29 4640 Total lbs 137576
T-1** 9 63 58 32886 Total tons 68.8
*Sway Frames - similar to truss - top&bottom members: W8X18 and WT5X11
**Truss (T-1) - top and bottom chords: W10X33 and WT19X25
THIRD LEVEL (elevated track)
Slab On Metal Deck
CS-1
5.25" thick
2625 SF>>3.25" conc 4000 psi
>>2"deck 20 gage metal fl dk
6x6 W2.9xW2.9 wwf
Steel Beams
Type Qty Beam Length (ft) Wt/LF Weight (lbs)
W12X19 5 26 19 2470
W12X19 2 13.5 19 513
W10X12 2 10 12 240
W10X12 4 21 12 1008
W10X12 2 15 12 360
W10X14 7 11.5 14 1127
W21X44 1 10 44 440
W21X44 1 20 44 880
W18X35 2 20 35 1400
W12X14 4 7.5 14 420
W12X14 24 20 14 6720
W14X22 1 20 22 440
W18X40 1 20 40 800
W30X99 2 20 99 3960
W12X19 1 20 19 380 Total lbs 29198
W10X12*** 67 10 12 8040 Total tons 14.6
***10 feet is the approx/avg. length, it is the members used for the curves around the track
ROOF LEVEL
RD-2 1.5" thick Vulcraft Acoustical Decking Area total: 15,892.5 SF
195' x 81.5' (w/ vapor barrier)
Beams
Type Qty Beam Length (sf) Wt/LF Weight (lbs)
W14X22 8 23 22 4048
MC12X10.6 9 20 10.6 1908
MC12X10.6 1 12 10.6 127.2
W12X22 6 20 22 2640
W12X19 3 20 19 1140
W12X19 2 30 19 1140
W12X16 1 30 16 480
W12X22 15 20 22 6600
W12X16 15 20 16 4800
W12X26 15 20 26 7800
W12X22 12 20 22 5280
W12X16 6 20 16 1920
W12X14 3 20 14 840
W12X19 3 20 19 1140
W12X22 2 20 22 880
W12X22 1 40 22 880
W12X19 2 20 19 760
W12X35 2 40 35 2800
W12X26 2 20 26 1040
W12X30 1 20 30 600
W12X16 2 20 16 640 Total lbs 58623.2
W21X62 9 20 62 11160 Total tons 29.3
Trusses
Type Qty Truss Length (ft) Wt/LF Weight (lbs)